TUESDAY

Rule 2.47

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Form 2.24B (CH)

Name of Company
Thos Storey Fabrications Limited

Company number
04955870

In the

Manchester High Courts of Justice

[full name of count]

Court case number
3303 of 2015

(a) Insert full name(sy and ~ We (a) Paul Stanley and Jason Dean Greenhalgh of Beghies Traynor (Central) LLP, 340 Deansgate,

address(es) of the  ppanchester, M3 4LY

admunistrator(s)

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from

(b) Insert dates

to

(b} 23 December 2015

{b) 22 June 2016

Signed

Dated

Jont / Adminigiretors)

W S ol, 2ol
3

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact information in
the box opposite but 1f you do, 1t will help Companies
House to contact you 1if there 1s a query on the form
The contact infermation that you give will be visible
to scarchers of the public record

Beghies Traynor (Central) LLP

340 Deansgate, Manchester M3 4LY,

lel Number 0161 837 1700

Fax Number 0161 837 1762

DX Number

vhen you have completed and signed this form please send it 1o the Registrar of Companies at
ompames House, Crown Way, Cardifl, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 CardhfT
*A5B22U001"
Al8 #75

12/07/2016
COMPANIES HOUSE




@ Begbies Traynor

The affarrs, business and property of the Company are being
managed by the joint administraters, who act as the Company’s
agents and without personal habilty

Thos. Storey Fabrications Limited (In
Administration)

Progress report

Period: 23 December 2015 to 22 June 2016




Important Notice

This progress report has been produced to comply with our statutory duty to report to
creditors on the progress of the administration  The report 1s pnvate and confidential and
may not be reled upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, n whole or in part, by
creditors for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person for any

purpose whatsoever

Contents

C 0o 00 OCoO0DCDUOCUDODOOD

Interpretation
Company information
Details of appointment of administrators
Progress during the penod
Estimated outcome for creditors
Pre-administration costs
Remuneration and disbursements
Expenses
Assets that remain to be realised
Other relevant information
Credtors' nghts
Conclusion
Appendices
1 Account of receipts and payments
2 Time costs and disbursements

3 Statement of administrators’ expenses




1 INTERPRETATION

Expression Meaning

“the Company” Thos Storey Fabneations Limited (In Administration)

“the administration” The appomntment of administrators under Schedule B1 to the Insclvency Act
1986 on 23 December 2015

“the administrators” “we” Paul Stanley and Jason Dean Greenhalgh of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP,

“our” and "us” 340 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4LY

“the Act” The Insclvency Act 1986 (as amended)

“the Rules” The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

“secured creditor” and Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company

“unsecured creditor” who holds n respect of his debt a secunty over property of the company, and

“unsecured creditor” 1s to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

secunty” 0] In relatron to England and Weales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
secunty (Section 248(1)(b)(1} of the Act), and

(1) In relation to Scotland, any security (whether hentable or moveable),
any fioating charge and any nght of hen or preference and any nght of
retention (other than a nght of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1)b)(n) of the Act)

“preferential creditor” Any creditor of the Company whose claim 1s preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Insolvency Act 1986

2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name(s) Thos Storey

Date of Incorporation 6 November 2003

Company registered number 04955870

Company registered office 340 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4LY

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF ADMINISTRATORS

Date of administrators’ appointment 23 December 2015
Court Manchester High Courts of Justice
Court Case Number 3303 of 2015

Person{s) making appointment / the directors of the Company




application

Acts of the administrators The administraters act as officers of the court and as agents of the
Company without personal liability Any act required or authonsed
under any enactment to be done by an administrator may be done
by any one or more persons holding the office of administrator
from time to time

EC Regulation on Insclvency The EC Regulaton on Iinsolvency Proceedings (Counci

Proceedings Regulation (EC) No 1345/2000) applies to these proceedings
which are ‘main proceedings’ within the meaning of Article 3 of the
Regulation

4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Attached at Appendix 1 1s our abstract of receipts and payments for the perod from 23 December 2015 to 22
June 2016

RECEIPTS

Goodwill / Leasehold Property / Plant & Machinery / Fixtures & Fittings / Stock etc.

As creditors will be aware from the Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals, various assets were sold to
Thomas Storey Fabrcations Group Limited {"TSFG”} on 23 December 2015 for a total of £352,000 The
breakdown in the sale and purchase agreement was as follows

Goodwill - £1

Leasehold Property - £1

Plant & Machinery / Fixtures & Fittings - £341,998
Stock / Sellers Records / Contact Details - £50,000

Book Debts

As outlined in the Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals, TSFG agreed to assist the Joint Administrators
with the collection of the Company's debtors, which are subject to a factonng agreement with Lioyds TSB
Commercia! Finance ("Lloyds™)

In the statement of affars, it was anticipated that £1,500,000 would be recovered in respect of the Company's
debtors Dunng the period, £1,820,415 03 has been collected

As creditors are aware, TSFG have continued to supply a number of the Company's customers, therefore this
amount will be subject to a final reconcilation exercise to ensure that any payments due to TSFG are pad to
them accordingly

In the event that any funds are forwarded to TSFG, it will be reported to creditors in the next progress report
Sundry Refunds

A refund of £1,672 12 was received from Manchester Cty Council in relation to business rates at the
Company's trading premises

Bank Interest
Bank interest of £198 97 has been earned in the period

PAYMENTS

Agents Fees




£1,500 has been paid to Wignall Brownlow LLP for valuation advice and work cammed out on behalf of the Jont
Administrators

Legal Fees & Disbursements
£6,011 has been pard to Drydens Farrfax for ther assistance with the sale of the Company's business and
assets

Warranty Liabilities
As creditors are aware from the information provided following the sale of the Company’s business and assets,
£62,000 of warranty habilities have been adopted by TSFG as part of the consideration paid

Statutory Advertising
£253 80 has been pad to Courts Advertising for the various adverts placed in the London Gazette following the
appointment of the Joint Administrators

Lloyds TSB Commercial Finance
As outhned above, all debtor payments have been made directly to Lloyds under the factoring agreement
Details of the sums received by Lloyds in relation to the factoring agreement are outlined in Section 5 below

5. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Details of the sums owed to each class of the Company's creditors were provided In our statement of proposals

On the basis of realisations to date and estimated future realisations we estimate an outcome for each class of
the Company’s creditors as follows

Secured creditor

The Company’s book debts are subject to a factoring agreement with Lloyds TSB Commercial Finance Limited
In addition Lloyds hold a fixed and floating charge over the Company’s assets dated 28 March 2012

Lioyds confirmed with the Joint Administrators that the outstanding balance as at 23 December 2015 was
£1,284,504 24

Following the successful collection of the Company's book debts, the Joint Administrators have receved
confirmation that Lloyds’ ability has been settled in full As part of the terms and conditions, Lioyds are able to
take a termination charge upon closure of the account, following which the final balance will be transferred to the
Joint Administrators once the debt collection process has been completed

Preferential creditors

As a result of the sale of the business and assets and the employees of the Company transferning to the
purchaser under the Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations 2006, there are no
known preferential claims in relation to the employees’ wages or holdays

The Joint Administrators were advised at the time of their appointment that £8,000 was owed by way of unpaid
pension contnbutions, which are treated as preferential under the Insolvency Act 1986

The Joint Administrators have written to the trustees of the pension scheme and awaiting details of any potential
clam

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Detaills of how the prescribed part for unsecured creditors I1s calculated were provided in our statement of
proposals




As the Secured Creditor has been paid i full, there are no unsatisfied floating charges created or registered on
or after 15 September 2003 and, consequently, there 1s no net property as defined in Section 176A(6) of the Act
and, therefore, no prescribed part of net property 1s available for distribution to the unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors

Based upon realisations to date and estimated future realisations there will be sufficient funds available to
enable a dmidend to be paid to the unsecured crediters

Effect of administration on limitation periods under the Limitation Act 1980

As we have previously confirmed, the Limitation Act 1980 continues to apply to all debts due from the Company
Case law indicates that where a company 1s in admimistration, time does not stop running for imitation purpeses
pursuant to the Limitation Act 1980 [f you have any concerns in refation to your clam aganst the Company
becoming time-barred during the course of the administration, we strongly recommend that you seek
independent legal advice on the options available to you to prevent this

6. PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

The following amounts in respect of unpaid pre-admmistration costs were approved at the intial meeting of
credtors held on 23 February 2016

Description Name of recipient | Net amount | VAT £ Gross

£ amount £
Our fees In relation to the Work Begbies Traynor £19,29400 | £3,85880 | £23,15280
Legal fees and disbursements Drydens Faurfax £6,011 00 £1,20100 | £7,212 00
Agents fees Wignall Brownlow | £1,500 00 £300 00 £1,800 00
TOTAL PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS £26,80500 | £5,359.80 | £32,164 80

7. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Our remuneration has been fixed at the intial meeting of creditors held on 23 February 2016, by reference to
the time properly given by us and the various grades of our staff calculated at the prevailng hourly charge out
rates of Beghies Traynor (Central) LLPin attending to matters as set out in the fees estimate We are also
authonsed to draw disbursements for services provided by our firm and/or entites within the Begbies Traynor
group, 1n accordance with our firm's policy, detals of which accompanied the Statement of proposals for
achieving the purpose of administration and which are attached at Appendix 2 of this report

Qur time costs for the penod from 23 December 2015 to 22 June 2016 amount to £67 603 which represents
276 9 hours at an average rate of £244 14 per hour

The following further information in relation to our time costs and disbursements 1s set out at Appendix 2

] Narrative summary of time costs incurred
a Table of ime spent and charge-out value for the penod 23 December 2015 to 22 June 2016
] Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s charging policy




To 22 June 2016, we are yet to draw any funds on account of our remuneration, against total time costs of
£67,603 incurred since the date of our appointment

To 22 June 2016, we are yet to draw any disbursements against the £355 incurred to date Details of the
disbursements incurred to date are found 1in Appendix 3

A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Administrators’ Fees (E&W) 2015 which provides guidance on creditors’ nghts
on how to approve and monitor an Administrator's remuneration and on how the remuneration 15 set can be
obtaned online at www begbies-traynor com/creditorsquides  Alternatively, f you require a hard copy of the
Guide, please contact our office and we will arrange to send you a copy

8. ADMINISTRATORS' EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred during the penod of this progress report 1s attached at Appendix 3
Creditors will recall that we estimated that the expenses of the administration would total £17,038 40 That

estimate has not been exceeded and we do not expect it to be exceeded If matters progress to conclusion as
envisaged

9. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED

Book Debts

As outlined above, TSFG have assisted the Joint Administrators throughout their appointment in relation to the
collection of the Company's debtors

There are a small number of debtors that remamn outstanding Steps will be taken to collect the final payments

due, following which steps will be taken to bring the administration to a close, with a view to paying a dividend to
unsecured creditors in the subsequent higuidation

10. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Report on Directors conduct

As detalled in our statement of proposals, we have a duty to submit a report to the Department for Business,
Innovation and Skills on the conduct of the directors  We have complied with our duties in this respect

Connected party transactions

We have not been made aware of any sales of the Company’s assets to connected parties

Proposed exit route from admimistration

As outhned in the Jomt Administrators’ Statement of Proposals, it was envisaged that the Joint Administrators
would take steps to place the Company intc iguidation in order to enable them to pay a dividend to the

unsecured creditors of the Company

As outhned above, there are sufficient funds to enable a dividend to be paid, therefore the proposed exit route
remains the same as outlined in the Statement of Proposals




11. CREDITORS' RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 2 48A of the Rules, within 21 days of the recetpt of this report a secured creditor, or an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, including that
creditor (or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% m value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission
of the court) may request in writing that we provide further information about our remuneration or expenses
{(ather than pre-admunustration costs) which have been detalled in thus progress report

Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Rule 2 109 of the Rules, any secured creditor or an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at
least 10% in value of the unsecured crediors including that creditor (or any unsecured creditors with less than
10% i value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission of the court) may, within 8 weeks of receipt of
this progress report, make an applcation to count on the grounds that the remuneration charged or the
expenses incurred as set out in this progress report are excessive or, the basis fixed for our remuneration s
Inappropriate

12. CONCLUSION

We will report again 1n approximately six months time or at the conclusion of the administration, whichever i1s the
sooner

Paul Staniey
Joint Administrator

Dated 11 July 2016




APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
Period 23 December 2015 to 22 June 2016

SofAL

100
1 500,000 00

{1 365,000 00)

27108275
(422,200 87)

100
341,998 00
50 000 00

(62 000 00)

{8 000 00}

(1 279,983 86)
{505 DOC 00}
(111,792 21)
(367 000 00}
(685 779 00)
(171,809 60)

{560 002 00)

(3,315,584 79)

SECURED ASSETS
GoodwllfIPR
Book Debts

SECURED CREDITORS
Lloyds TSB Commensial Finance

HIRE PURCHASE
Assets held on Finance
Finance Companes

ASSET REALISATIONS

Leasehold Property

Plant Machmnery, Fixtures & Fitlings
Stock, Sellers Records & Contact Details
Sundry Refunds

Bank Interest Gross

COST OF REALISATIONS
Agents/Vaiuers Fees (1)
Legal Fees

Legal Disbursements
Statutory Advertising
Wamanty Liabdities

PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
Pension Contnbutions

UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade Creditors

Directors

HMRC (PAYE}

HMRC (VAT)

Landlard

Formmer Landlord

DISTRIBUTIONS
Ordinary Sharehoiders

100

1,820 41503

1,820 415 03

NIL
NIL,

100
341,008 00
50 000 00
1672 12
198 97

1 500 00
6,005 00
6 00

253 80

62 000 00

NIL

NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL

NiL

1,820,416 03

{1 820,415 03)

NIL

393,870 09

{69 764 80)

NIL

NIL

NIL

324,106 29




APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a Begbies Traynor (Central} LLP’s charging policy,
b Narrative summary of time costs incurred,

c Table of time spent and charge-out value for the penod from 23 December 2015 to 22 June 2016




BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm 1s acting as an office
holder of an insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of
the time properly spent in dealing with the case It also apphies where further information 1s to
be provided to creditors regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution
for the office holder to be remunerated on a time cost basis Best practice guidance’ requires
that such information should be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving
remuneration

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval is sought to make a separate charge
by way of expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm
It also applies where payments are tc be made to parties other than the firm, but in
relation to which the office holder, the firm or any associate has an interest Best practice
gmdance2 indicates that such charges should be disclosed to those who are responsible
for approving the office holder's remuneration, together with an explanation of how those
charges are calculated

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the admimistration of the estate Hefshe will
delegate tasks to members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows
him/her to deal with the more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work 1s being
carrned out at the appropriate level There are vanous levels of staff that are employed by the
office holder and these appear below

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with
the office holder to allocate their ime to the case The time Is recorded at the individual's hourly
rate in force at that time which s detailed below

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT
ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into twe bread categornes

Category 1 disbursernents (approval not required) - specific expenditure that 1s directly related
to the case and referable to an independent external supplier's invoice All such tems are
charged to the case as they are incurred

Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - items of expenditure that are directly related
to the case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and are based on a
reasonable method of calculation, but which are not payable to an independent third party

{A) The following tems of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval)

¢ Internal meeting room usage for the purpocse of statutory meetings of creditors s
charged at the rate of £100 (London £150) per meeting,

+ Car mileage 1s charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile,

+ Storage of books and records {when not chargeable as a Category 1 disbursement) s
charged on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held In storage for a
particular case bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases in respect of the
pericd for which the storage charge relates,

! Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) — Remuneration of insolvency office holders in England & Wales
2
Ibid 1




(B) The following tems of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads
and will not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise
cost to the case can be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 1
disbursement

+ Telephone and facsimile
«  Printing and photocopying
= Stationery

BEGEBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor is a national firm The rates charged by the various grades of staff that
may work on a case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions The
rates applying to the Manchester office as at the date of this report are as follows

Charge-out
rate (£ per
Grade of staff hour)
1 May 2011
until
further
notice
Partner 395
Director 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Administrator 175
Adrinistrator 135
Trainee 10
Adminsstrator
Support 110

Time spent by support staff such as secretanal, administrative and cashiering staff 1s
charged directly to cases. It s not carried as an overhead

Time 15 recorded in 6 minute units




Thos Storey Fabncations Limited
SUMMARY OF TIME COSTS AND EXPENSES

This summary, which should be read 1in conjunction with the Time Costs Analysis for the penod of the
report attached, is intended to provide sufficient information to enable the body responsible for the
approval of our fees to consider the level of our fees and expenses In the context of the case

What work has been done in the period of the report, why was that work necessary and what
has been the financial benefit {if any) to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are availlable on our
firm’'s website - hitp /Amwww begbies-traynorgroup comiwork-detalls Under the following headings we
have explained the specific work that has been undertaken on this case Not every piece of work has
been described, but we have sought to give a proportionate overview which provides sufficient detall to
allow creditors to understand what has been done, why it was necessary and what financial benefit (if
any) the work has provided to creditors

The costs incurred i relation to each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which 1s attached

General case admirustration and planning

Insolvency Practitioners are reguired to maintain records to demonstrate how the case was
administered and to document the reasons for any decisions that matenally affect the case

Time charged to “General Case Administration and Planning™ in the period covered by this report will
include work of this nature, together with sundry tasks such as filing and photocopying

Comphance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best praciice

Insolvency Practitioners are required to comply with the prowvisions of The Insolvency Act 1986 {as
amended) and the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended), together with best practice guidelines laid
down within the profession This includes the undertaking of pericdic reviews of case progression,
ensunng that a specific bond 1s In place at the correct value te insure the sums realised and the 1ssuing
of pernicdic reports oh the progress of the insolvency to creditors

Time charged to this area In the penod covered by this report includes the undertaking of these tasks,
including the preparation and submission of the initial notices to creditors and other parties following the
appointment of the Joint Administrators, as well as the preparation of the Joint Administrators’
statement of proposals and the progress report that this summary relates to

Investigations

The Joint Liguidators and therr staff have undertaken therr investigations in compliance with Statement
of Insolvency Practice 2 in relation to the conduct of the director prior to our appointment as Jomnt
Liguidators

Time charged to investigations In the period covered by this report includes the undertaking of our
investigative review, along with the submission of the report required by the Insclvency Service

Realisation of assets

The primary duty of an Insolvency Practitioner i1s to identify and to realse the value of an insolvent
company’s property for the benefit of creditors




As creditors will be aware from the Jont Administrators’ statement of proposals, the sale of the
Company’s business and assets took place the same day that the Joint Administrators were appointed,
and the majonty of the work involved in arranging the sale was undertaken prior to their appointment

In the period since the Joint Administrators’ appointment, the Joint Administrators and therr staff have
laised with PSC Mailing in relation to the collection of the Company’s book debts, and also contacted a
small number of the debtors directly In relation to the outstanding payments

Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including employees),_comespondence and distnbutions

The Joint Liguidators and therr staff have dealt with all creditor claims in a timely manner upon receipt
Time charged to this area includes correspondence with creditors, logging claims, and discussing
claims with the Jont Liquidators and director of the Company

Other matters which includes meetings, tax, hitigation, pensions and travel

The Joint Liguidators have submitted the relevant returns in respect of the Company’s VAT duning the
penod of this report, and have also undertaken an initial review of the Company's Corporation Tax
position to establish whether any funds are due to be pad to HM Revenue & Customs

Time Costs Analysis
An analysis of time costs for the period of the report is attached showing the time spent by each grade
of staff on the different types of work involved in the case, and giving the total costs and average hourly

rate charged for each work type

Please note that the analysts provides details of the work undertaken by us and our staff following our
appointment only

What work remains to be done, why 1s this necessary and what financial benefit (if any) will it
provide to creditors?

General case admustration and planning

The Joint Administrators and therr staff will continue to handle day to day matters regarding the
administration, and will undertake timely reviews to ensure that progress i1s being made to ensure that
the purpose of the administration may be achieved

Compliance with the Insolvency Act. Rules and best practice

The Joint Administrators are required to prepare a final progress report for creditars prior to closure of
the administration The Jont Administrators must also file the report that this summary relates to with
the Registrar of Companies and send the report to all known creditors

Furthermore, the Joint Administrators will undertake reviews to ensure that the bonding levels are
correct

Investigations

As the report to the Insolvency Service has been submitted by the Joint Administrators, 1t 1s unlikely that
any further work will be required n this area, however 1n the event that any creditors raise further
concerns in relation to the conduct of the directors, the Joint Administrators and ther staff will act
accordingly

Reahlsation of assefs




The Joint Administrators will continue to take steps te collect the final outstanding debtors as outlined in
the main body of this report

Deailing with all credifors’ claims {(including employees), corespondence and distnbutions

The Joint Admmistrators and their staff will continue to deal with all creditor clams and correspondence
in a timely manner going forward

Qther matters which includes meetings, tax, Iitigation, pensions and fravel

The Joint Administrators will be required to haise with HM Revenue & Customs in relation to the
Company's VAT position going forward They will be preparing VAT retums to be submitted in a timely
manner, and also prepanng annual Corporation Tax returns where applicable

How much will this further work cost?

As creditors will be aware from the Joint Administrators’ Statement of Propesals, it was estimated that
the Joint Administrators’ ime costs for dealing with the admiristration would amount to £97,000

As can be seen from the mam body of this report, tme costs to date amount to £67,603

We do not anticipate that the intial estimate will be exceeded, however in the event that additional work
is required that causes the Joint Administrators to exceed the estimate, details of the reasons behind
the increased costs will be provided to creditors in our next progress report

Expenses

Details of the expenses that we expect to incur in connection with the work that remains to be done
referred to above are as set out In the estimate of antcipated expenses contained in the Joint
Administrators’ Staternent of Proposals, which included all of the expenses that we anticipate that we
will incur throughout the administration




(o |

200 3 AT O) UMRID 528, (F10 ]
L vz RLTL 0o 00°5EL 0Lt 00¢ w00 00 01§ 000 00588 3 7e) Aunoy sbesmy
00RO L9 0TEH | SOPOLY OF I58 04 00 P80 6L 05 C6L'5E peil) jpeys Aq J802 s |Ej0L
801z [34 153 898 519 E 59 speil ymy &g saney (KoL
Ch BLZ 05 295 § 00z 58 §F 09 FRAPFW Y0 1) 1901
000 uocqesnr]
QO OLE 00 BSS aL B+ ot |
000LE 0055 £0 £0 1900 [ ——
‘uonebni ¥ sBupsou
8L vl DS V6F 51 59 FE 09 wUTeapy] 3PN YIIUM SIeREW 1ARO)
suonng|asip
pue 203 § e B
SOrLE b Ls L) 1 28 LE2 [114 152 Py BLUJFID SIOJPAID B Yilm BU)ER] o) IMOL
=2 PRI $10]IE61D
19 FIZ e L 908 192 rz 162 Py wang pve suo|Ing| N3P
[sa9Aojdwa Bu)pnuy) S|
o0 G2t 05 292 Gl 51 panses SHOUPAIT 1N Y1 Dutiee
030 Buspei) Jof|noy.
000 Bupesy. Buipe)
ar 107 05 D0 &L § ¥ Qu T8 (113 SJUESE JO LOHIELRAM IOy 1B10]
00 $8¢ 05 L61 S0 S0 sasse Aued pi A 0 LOtURIEY
SO 5EC Qs LEL SC X4 £ SW|eS [28SE pUE SEAUNING  Apedoig
Fryitd 009415 524 0211 (%3 YOG KK $priie )0 uonEiimey
rere 0D EVT §L i0 €z §r suonzOpsaAu] o} @ |
OF 8re 00EleT GL L0 [ 4 Sy SuoTRBLeeAUI PUR YD uolEBsaaL||
@o10ud J3aq Uk SHNY Ty
Ve SEZ 00 ¥5§ IL (1 L) $L £ 08 ¥ [Ei3 ASUBAOSU| 9U) im audydua) 194 0L
o 1z OO ey S 982 €8 15 RLR 0 uawales puk Buniodes Aojnielg
000 MINOL) e
€555} D0SLET gzl BS [43 a€ Bupuog pur Sunjuveg fowr—
152q puT Sy 12y Auaosu
£20682 008l & Lil sS4 £z 82 usutuddy | ) Unm sauejcie sy
Butuueyy
§L 262 00 283 L1 1S 80l o or LS 324 PUE UOHBHS LILIPY ST |RIBUEY J0) JEla]
0L BLL 0% 609 T 91l 69l o ak BO (24 uoge.inniwpy
Puuued pue
ZL0BE 05 28% 0L ¥az 14 v (X4 Ouwued #880|  UGRERFIVILPY 3R ERUIG)|

9102/90/2Z OL SL0Z/ZHET WOl SIshipuy $1S00 awil]

NOY'Z4SHL01 - UOHENSIUILIPY - JUT] SUOJEJLGES ASI0IS SOYL 6dIS




APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF ADMINISTRATORS’ EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance (to
whom expense incurred discharged be
incurred discharged
£ £ )
£
Agents Fees Wignall Brownlow LLP £1,500 £1,500 Nil
Legal Fees & Drydens Fairfax £6,011 £6,011 NIl
Disbursements
Statutory Courts Advertising £253 80 £253 80 Nil
Advertising
Bond Insolvency Risk £342 Nil £342
Services
Travel Metrolink £3 Nil £3
Sweanng Fee Olliers Solicitors £10 Nl £10




